Plaintiff paid an earnest money deposit of

more than $400,000.00.  At the time, defendant gave plaintiff a copy of the “Property Report”

dated September 24, 2003.  Among other things, the 2003 Property Report stated:

The Condominium will contain approximately three hundred twenty-six (326)
residential dwelling units that the Developer currently intends will occupy floors
forty (40) through forty-eight (48) and fifty-one (51) through eighty-eight (88) in
the Building, an undetermined number of unit parking spaces within the above-
ground parking facilities that the Developer currently intends will be located on